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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

October 13, 2021

NEXT GENERATION NURSERIES
ATTN: KAREN OSOVSKY & ZACH KRICK
38145 ALEXANDER ROAD
PHILOMATH, OR 97370

REFERENCE: District Temporary Transfer Application T-13767

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving yourTEMPORARYwater right transfer
application.

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning of the 2021 irrigation season. The use shall
revert to the original authorized place of use at. the end of the 2025 irrigation season.

If you have any questions related to the approval ofthis temporarytransfer, you may contact
your caseworker, Corey Courchane by telephone at (503) 979-3917 or by e-mail at
Corey.A.Courchane@oregon.gov.

3.&
Julie C. Baustian
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Joel M. Plahn, Watermaster Dist.# 22 (via email)
Benton County

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13767, Benton County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING A TEMPORARY
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE AND POINT OF
DIVERSION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 540.505-to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to
convey the water to the temporary place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an
existing water right.

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and
provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

NEXT GENERATION' NURSERIES
ATTN: KAREN OSOVSKY & ZACH KRICK
38145 ALEXANDER ROAD
PHILOMATH, OR 97370

Findings of Fact

1. On July 15, 2021, NEXT GENERATION NURSERIES, ATTN: KAREN OSOVSKY & ZACH KRICK
filed an application to temporarily change the place of use and change the point of
diversion to serve the proposed place of use under Certificate 32411 for a period of 5
years. The Department assigned the application number T-13767.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on August 10, 2021, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On August 12, 2021, the Department contacted the applicant by written correspondence to
notify the applicant of a deficiency in the application. The application did not include a
current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily
being moved, as is required by OAR 690-380-3000(14). The Department requested that the
deficiency be resolved by September 13, 2021.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition forjudicial review must be filed within the 60-day time periodspecified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuantto
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial reviewor petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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4. On August 17, 2021, the Department received a copy of the deed identifying the lands
appurtenant to Certificate 32411, resolving the deficiency.

5. The portion of the right to be tern porarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

32411 in the name of GRACEN L. BUSH (perfected under Permit S-26907)
IRRIGATION of 2.67 ACRES
JULY 21, 1960
0.03 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
LUCKIAMUTE RIVER, a tributary ofWILLAMETTE RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp

10s

Rng Mer Sec Q-Q
6W WM 29 SENW

DLC

40

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Acres

l0S 6W WM 29 SWNW 42 0.40

10 S 6W WM 29 SE NW 42 2.27
Total 2.67

6. Temporary Transfer Application T-13767 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
of the right to:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

10 S 6W WM 30 SWNE 0.79

l0S 6W WM 30 NWSE 1.88
· Total 2.67

7. A change in point of diversion is necessary to convey the water to the proposed temporary
place of use. Temporary Transfer Application T-13767 proposes to move the authorized
point of diversion approximately 1.3 miles upstream to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

10 S 6W WM 30 NWSE
POD 2-230 FEET SOUTH AND 750 FEET
EAST FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 30

T-13767.cc Page 2 of 4 special order volume 121, Page}Q_



Temporary TransferReview Criteria

8. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under 0RS 540.610.

_,
9. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed

underthe existing right are present.

10. The proposed changes would prevent the lands from which the water right is removed
during the period of the temporary transfer from receiving water under the transferred
right, as required by ORS 540.523(7).

11. The proposed changeswould not result in injury to otherwater rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS
540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injuryto any existing
waterright.

Conclusions of Law

The temporary changes in place of use and point of diversion to conveywater to the temporary
place of use proposed in Temporary TransferApplication T-13767 are consistent with the
requirements of0RS 540.523 and 0AR 690-380-8000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The temporary change in place of use and change in point of diversion to convey waterto
the temporary place of use proposed in TemporaryTransferApplication T-13767 is
approved.

2. The former place of use shall not be irrigated as part ofthis water right during the 2021,
2022, 2023, 2024 and 2025 irrigation seasons.

3. The use shall revert to the authorized place of use at the end of the 2025 irrigation season.
The authorization to use the additional point of diversion shall be terminated concurrently.

4. The approval of this temporary transfermay be revoked ormodified if the Department
finds the changes cause injury to any existing water right.

5. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificate 32411 shall be subject to a
full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of OAR Chapter
690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a precedent for
approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer.

6. The use ofwater at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 32411.
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7. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not
apply toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

8. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of diversion (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow theWatermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall requestaccess upon reasonable notice.

9. The use of the remaining water right described by Certificate 32411 shall continue to be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 32411.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on 0C1 13 2021

ion Manager, for

Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date:

T-13767.cc

0CT 1A 2021
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13767, Benton County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING A TEMPORARY
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE AND POINT OF
DIVERSION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS} 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to
convey the water to the temporary place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an
existing water right.

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and
provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

NEXT GENERATION NURSERIES
ATTN: KAREN OSOVSKY & ZACH KRICK
38145 ALEXANDER ROAD
PHILOMATH, OR 97370

Findings of Fact

1. On July 15, 2021, NEXT GENERATION NURSERIES, ATTN: KAREN OSOVSKY & ZACH KRICK
filed an application to temporarily change the place of use and change the point of
diversion to serve the proposed place of use under Certificate 32411 for a period of 5
years. The Department assigned the application number T-13767.

2. Notice of the application for transferwas published on August 10, 2021, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On August 12, 2021, the Department contacted the applicant by written correspondence to
notify the applicant of a deficiency in the application. The application did not include a
current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily
being moved, as is required by 0AR 690-380-3000(14). The Department requested that the
deficiency be resolved by September 13, 2021.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order rs subjectto Judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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4. On August 17, 2021, the Department received a copyof the deed identifying the lands
appurtenant to Certificate 32411, resolving the deficiency.

5. The portion of the right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:

32411 in the name ofGRACEN L. BUSH (perfected under Permit 5-26907)
IRRIGATION of 2.67 ACRES

Priority Date: JULY 21, 1960
Rate: 0.03 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

Source: LUCKIAMUTE RIVER, a tributary ofWILLAMffiE RIVER

Authorized Point of Diversion:
I Twp I Rng I Mer Sec a-0 DLC I
I 10 S I 6W I WM 29 SE NW 40 I

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q DLC Acres

10 S 6W WM 29 SWNW 42 0.40
10S 6W WM 29 SE NW 42 2.27

Total 2.67

6. Temporary Transfer Application T-13767 proposes to temporarily change the place of use
ofthe right to:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

10 S 6W WM 30 SWNE 0.79
10 S 6W WM 30 NWSE 1.88

Total 2.67

7. A change in point of diversion is necessaryto convey the water to the proposed temporary
place of use. Temporary Transfer Application T-13767 proposes to move the authorized
point of diversion approximately 1.3 miles upstream to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

lOS 6W WM 30 NWSE
POD 2-230 FEET SOUTH AND 7SO FEET
EAST FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 30

T-13767.cc Page 2 of4 Special Order Volume 121, Page



Temporary Transfer Review Criteria

8. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the right is subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

9. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right are present.

10. The proposed changes would prevent the lands from which the water right is removed
during the period of the temporary transfer from receiving water under the transferred
right, as required by ORS 540.523(7).

11. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS
540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing
water right.

Conclusions of Law

The temporary changes in place of use and point of diversion to convey water to the temporary
place of use proposed in TemporaryTransfer Application T-13767 are consistent with the
requirements of ORS 540.523 and 0AR 690-380-8000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The temporary change in place of use and change in point of diversion to convey water to
the temporary place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-13767 is
approved.

2. The former place of use shall not be irrigated as part of this water right during the 2021,
2022, 2023, 2024 and 2025 irrigation seasons.

3. The use shall revert to the authorized place of use at the end of the 2025 irrigation season.
The authorization to use the additional point of diversion shall be terminated concurrently.

4. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department
finds the changes cause injury to any existing water right.

5. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificate 32411 shall be subject to a
full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of OAR Chapter
690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a precedent for
approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer.

6. The use of water at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 32411.
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7. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not
apply toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

8. Water use measurement conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of diversion {new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

9. The use of the remaining water right described by Certificate 32411 shall continue to be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 32411.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
THOMAS M BYLER, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date:
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. Application forWater Right
Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer
Part 1 of 5- Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGON

=WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This temporary transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5
and all required attachments are not completed and Included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for TransferSection.

ECEIVED
JUL 15 2021

WRD

FOR All TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS

Part 4-Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
Part 5 - Information about Transferred Water Rights: Howmanywater rights are to be
transferred?1 List themhere: 32411
Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)

For standard TemporaryTransfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2021 End Year: 2025.
Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought)

Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. If you have questions, call
Customer Service at (503) 986-0801.

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

Part 2 - Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist.

& 0 N/A

□ 0 N/A

Attachments:

□
D
□
&3 0 N/A

□ Q NIA

) 0 N/A

Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily
being moved.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon
which the water right is located.)
Supplemental Form D- Forwater rights served by or issued in the name of a district.
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.
Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b} no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

[] [] NA waterWell Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to convey water to the proposed place of use).

□
9

Check all items included with this application. (N/A= Not Applicable}

□
□
□

(For Staff UseOnly)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

TACS-,..

Part__ is incomplete

Map not included or Incomplete

Date:__!

TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 1 of 9

Application fee not enclosed/or is insufficient
Land Use Form notenclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s} required

Other/Explanation _
Staff:. 503-986-0

Revised 5/13/2019



Part 2 of 5- Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist

Your temporary transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements llsted
below are not met.

Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

0 0 N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

□
□
□
□

□
□
□
□

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be sx 11 inches, 8x 14inches, 11 x17 inchp@@Rj}?°
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

JUL 1 5 2021

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the sSQkFinal
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet; or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, , DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

0 D N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right,
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section,
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

□

□

□ 0 N/A

Existingpoint(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s) to convey water to the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearly with distance and
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal
(example -4232'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five ormore digits after the decimal
(example -42.53764°). 13767 .,

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 2 of 9



Part 3 of 5- Fee Worksheet
FEE WORKSHEET forTEMPORARY (not drought) TRANSFERS lit

1 Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $810.00
Number of water rights included in transfer:1(2a)

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1(Zb)ifonly one water right this will be 0
2 Multiply line 2b by $260.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0

Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use?
] No: enter 0 on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) R ECEIVED0 Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a)

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b) 4UL 15 202
If 3b is 0, enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3cl OWRD
3 and multiply 4c by $200.00, then enter on line 3 3 0

Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use?
0 No: enter O on line 4 » ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » » »
l8l Yes: enter the number of acres for the portions of the rights to be
transferred: 2_67[42)

4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.30 and enter on line 4» » 4 6.14
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5 816.14

Is this transfer:
[]necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[]endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 »

6 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » 6 NA
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7 816.14

-

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY DROUGHT TRANSFERS
..

1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00
Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below):

(2a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2bl

If 2b is 0, enter O on line 2 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c)
2 and multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3 NA

•Example for Line 2a calculationto transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cf +100 ac); then multiplyby the number of
acres to be transferred to getthe transfer cfs (x45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
2. 1fthe water right certificate does not list total cfs, butidentifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 ofa cfs per acre; multiply
number ofacres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0a x0.0125 cf/ac = 0.56 cfs)
3. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land Included In the transfer; however do not countcfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have alreadycalculated the cfs fee for the primary righton the same land.The fee should be
assessed onlyonce for each "on the ground" acre Included in the transfer. (In this example, blank 2a would be only 0.56 cfs,
since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 2b would be O and Line 2 would then also become OJ.

Revised 5/13/2019 TemporaryTransfer Application- Page 3 of9 TACS



Part 4 of 5-Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Next Generation Nurseries Attn: Karen Osovsky & Zach Krick 541-929-7469
ADDRESS FAX NO.
38145 Alexander RD
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Philomath OR 97370
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE AU CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

ADDRESS FAX NO.

CITY · l STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE All CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why:
Temporary move water right to another porperty for irrigation

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

Appl signature

%
Karen Osovsky

Print Name (and Tille If applicable)

Zach Krick
Print Name (and Title If applicable)

-I0-Zl
Date

Date

RECEIv
"Ul 15 202

OWR

that the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located? D Yes 18] No

If NO, include signatures of all landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsent from all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which
the water right(s) has been conveyed.

Steve Bush 23251 Hoskins RD Philomath OR 97370

Phone S/ t4/
orel2-2,

13767
Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Trans-fer Application - Page 4 of9 TACS



T.10S.R.6 W.W.M.
("- 1320'

I
Charles Allen D.L.C. 42

Jomes Walson D.L.C. 40

I

RECEIVED
JUL 1 5 2021

OWRD

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No. 34148. Permit No. 26907 .
NAME or 1./,

. GRACEN L .eus.H . ,/'-VI/{
Surveyed Apni' 26 ! 96.5 , by G. Baker



0 Check here ifany ofthe water rights proposedfor transfer are or will be located within orserved
by an irrigation or otherwater district. (NOTE: Jf this box is checked, you must complete and attach
Supplemental Form D.)

I ZIPSTATE

I ADORE~

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIP

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Benton County 4077 SW Research Way

CITY STATE I ZIP
Corvallis OR 97333

RECEIVED
JUL 1 5 2021

OWRD

13767

Revised 5/13/2019 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 5 of9 TACS



Part S of 5-Water Right Information
RECEIVED
JUL 15 7

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructi0ns en ~~e. 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add rows to tables within the form. UVVRD

Water Right Certificate # 32411

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

~gallons per minute (gpm}

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. __

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s} of Diversion (POD) orAppropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.}

~ ~ ~ -- -
Is this POD/POA lfPOA,

POD/POA Authorized on OWRDWell TaxLot, Measured Distances
Name or the Certificate logIDll'(or DLCor (from a recognized
Number or isit Well 11:l I:! , Twp Rng Sec K¼ Gov't surveycorner)

Proposed? Tag#fl-......J Lot- -, ... - .. -
oo1 Q Authorized N

10 s 6 w 29 SE w 40□ Proposed

□Authorized %­ N 230'S & 750' E from Center Section 30POD2 10 s 6 w 30 SE
!81 Proposed 6? w
D Authorized

□ Proposed

D Authorized

□ Proposed

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s} proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

D Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

f81
] Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Check all type(s} of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU}

[] character of Use (USE}

D Point of Diversion (POD}

[] Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

Temporary Transfer Application - Page 7 of 9

f8'J No

Revised 5/13/2019

Complete all ofTable 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

13767
TACS

j



Please use and attach additional pages ofTable 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask forTransferStaff.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate # 32411
List onlythe part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, IT;-; the change proposed. Ifmore than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. Ifmore than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

TACS

RECEIVED
JUL 15 2021

OWRD
Temporary Transfer Application - Page 8 of 9Reviled 5/13/2019

, 11

Additional remarks:__

- - - -

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 11
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

POQ(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/

Tax
Gvt Type of USE

POA(s) (name Priority previous Tax Gvt NewType POA(s) to PrlorltyTwp Rng Sec ¼¼ lot or Acres llsted on page) Twp Rng Sec ¾¾ lot or Acres be used
Lot 0LC Certificate or number Date Lot Lc of l)SE (from Date

fromTable 1) Table 1)- ,_ -
a.i - - ~ - - - - .. - EXAMPLE

·tz . - - - -

s 11
El ' ii' ''r<, II fl()D'fl1 I ' F ~ i) I I>" l' I II NW2 s 15 NE NW 1001 15,0 Irrigation POD#2 ;{ 1901 POU/POD 2 115 9 11 E 1 NW 500 1 10.0 IPo 5' 1901. - - . ...., 3 - 1c· ~· l me - -

'" Lia " .,,, II .,,, " It -4. I ., ExAMPE u l ,.. ;, I 2 s 9 E 2 SW. NW ,_500 If s.o [POD#6 190lt
a - - ,_ - -

10 S 6 w 29 SE NW 300 42 2.27 IR POD Ill 1960 PO¾,.,._ 10 5 6 w 30 NW SE 1200 1.88 JR POD #2 1960

10 S 6 w 29 SW NW 300 0.4 IR POD #fl 1960
I \

10 5 6 w 30 SW NE 1200 0.79 JR POD 112 1960

I

-

[
l<:.Q I

-1
en TOTAL ACRES 2.67 TOTALACRES 2.67
-..;i



To Lands total 2.67 acres
RECEIVED1":: 1320' t North..

Tax lot: JUL 1 5 2021
Township 10 South, Range 6West, Section 30, Tax Lot 1200 OWRD

a1 I MR: M»NE I VE2E. 1 I !n!l'IW IMIE I ENE

+ 0.79 + + +
snra I s:¢ I S2?fli S-w'NW

'
sm:..- S'Wll1!

1
SE:VE

• S)

I I I IMG MS MS2 tl!!SB M; IIB!lll M«SE NRS2

+ _l.88+ + +
as¥ I SES S l<SB $ESB s,.-sw I SRSI< SSE I SE!SR

E
4

tr,ffl'ft I NE:A M»NE I UE:12 ,.,-..-,;w I M:7 hir.lZ I IIWB

+ + + +
f,,f!llf I SEtfti' SWIii! I SE?IB Skw I SR.'i"A SWnl! I smm

1l'1'SW I MES NS I Nl!SB ll'"Sll I tlllSW tl>ISB I Nl!SB

+ + + +
S-l'fSW I SES"l'l llWSE I SB.98 S>IS>I I sasw SSE I SllSII

South

POD: 230' South and 750' East from Center of Section 30 7% --.,



d"'= 1320'
Tax lot:

Township 10 South, Range 6 West, Section 30, Tax Lot 1200

RECEIVED
JUL I 5 2021

t North

tMtl'f I lll!!IW ¥ I llllJIB MM I llEllW lrAIIII I EME

+ + + +
SW!;'A I SE.tll< - J Sl!IIE 5!

'
S£!,",I SWllo I !!El1E

i,l o-,.-.:

I I«54 N.Sll mill£ ESE M5 ES »;E N:£5:i

6,5as«>+ + + +
SWSW I 9l(Sll SE I SES£ swsw I SBGW swam

'
SEGE

i
1Ma I NE lllllm I mms ! I 11£: :W NE I IIEllE

+ + + +
S1ll:)I I SEl,"d S>o'lll! I SEN£ s1 I SEt:V S'lr.lE I sn:z:

:,,<s,, I IIZSl< NllSE 11£96 MSW I E: IIIISE I 1:Ull

+ + + +
SllSII I S&Sll SIISE I rat. &lll:1< I SIIS>I SllSI I SESII

South

POD: 230' South and 750' East from Center of Section 30



of Route l, Box 76,· Philcmath , Sta.te of Oregon , ha.s made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a Tight to the use ofthe waters of
Luold.mmte River

. :

l9is 3Js to €Certify, z«a

a tributary of Wil.lJIJllStte River
irrigation of 13.6 acres

GRACEN I. BUSH

forthe purpose of

..

I

'• I

..,.
•'

. :

.,.•: ·'
' :

·1
I 'I
•'··,I. I..
. 1
'
I..,

~:i.,~ .,
~ ;i
;,:i
4
I t• :I:,,,
t, .,
I I ..
I.,
I. J
·I
I: l

4
ti
; ,j

4
I
:
:
I
i
I

••j. .

2l , page 32411Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates, 'lolume

----·- ¢BRlS A4•~---·· -·-State Engineer

The riglitto the use of tlte water for the purposes aforesaid is restrictedtothe lands or place of
use hereindescribed.

WITNESS the signature ofthe State Engineer, affi:,:ed

this date. Septabor 27, 1965

o.h acre sw¼ ?M¼
3.l1 acres SE¼ llol¼

both as p_;-ojected withill Allen DLC 42~-
-a &fGii ro• 5Ef:t;? ~- ·
.8acres NE; S;

both as projected vithin Wats::,n DLC 40 ./ ✓,,,.
Section 29 /1/,, (; ·,

T. 10 s., R. 6 W., W. M. .

a @"o- 0.03337°2.e c

0 o3e.""':>1 ~ .

an.dshall
conformto such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the riglit hereby confirmed, and towhich suchright is
appurtenant, is as follows:

or its equivalentin case ofrotation,measured at the point of di'Uersion from the sCTeam.
The pointofdiversion.is located inthe St¼ m•¼ as projected .rithin W'ats:>n DLC 40, Sec:­
t13n 29, T. 10 S., R. 6., •M.

The amount of water used for irrigaiion, together with the amount securedunder any other
right e:risting for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth ofone cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated rd hall be further limited
to a diversion f n:>t to eoo:oed 2½ acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated
daring the irrigation season of each y-earJ

underPermit No. 26907 of the State Engineer, and thatsaid rightto the use ofsaidwa:,:rs
has been perfected in accordance witli the la of Oregon; that the priority of the Tight hereby
confirmed datesfrom July 21, 1960

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
afore.said, is limited to an amount acti.tally ben.l!jicially used for said purposes, and shall not e:rceed
0.17 cubic !oat per aecoili

. ,
'.

: I
:'j

I

·,

: !
· I
.• I
• I

l,A
, I

.:....



T.10S. R.6 W.W.M.

Jomes Watson O.L.C. 40

I
Charles Allen D.L.C. 42

,_,..,,

_ L.,d Z _J__ ~~~~

o..___~~ 29

te p.,
am2VLuck

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No. 34148. Permit No. 26907 .
IN NAME OF

. GRACEN L. BUSH ..
Surveyed April 26 963, by G , Baker
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Watermaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:

Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13767

Applicant Name: Next Generation Nurseries

Review Due Date:

Proo4 chances [loo []eoo [leoa [luse []oeR

Reviewer(s): Joel Plahn Date of Review: 09/13/2021

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes IV I No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[ves []o []Recor@as or avatatte.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected?D Yes []No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

mostaffected:

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019 , ,

C



Watermaster Review Form
t

Transfer Application

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the loc::ations where

the return flows likely occur and list thewater rights that benefit most:

]
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs orwithin the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

l
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:

[] N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receivewater
from the same source? D Yes []No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use ofthe existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

[]ves [] No Yes", est»:

11. ForPOU_changes that involve_micro-irrigation: [/N/A

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by theWatermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 2 ofS Last revised May 2019



'Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes O No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? [_[ves [] No If"No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes O No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does It appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 3 of5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form

p

Transfer Application

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]ves [] o ves",eoai:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? [_]No [] Yves, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use maybegin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing [low_meter,

or, with prior approval of the Director, anothersuitable measuring device, [/] at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation□ with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau ofReclamation or an irrigation
district (or similar entity) ore not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Wotermoster access to the meters ormeasuring devices; provided
however, where the meters ormeasuring devices ore located within a private structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

□ Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Stoff gages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be Installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, willprovide no public benefit.

Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrictor
□□

Weir

Parshall Flume

Other:

□B
+ The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

TACS Page 4 of5 Last revised May2019



+
Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T- 13767

[] In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow will
be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

l] at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
[] at each newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: joel plahn

District: 22

Address: 725 summer st ne suite a

City/State/Zip: salem or 97301

Phone: 503-508-2394

Email: joel.m.plahn@oregon.gov

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office.

kkkkkk##kkk###¥#¥#¥k¥¥k¥###k¥¥#¥k##¥kk¥¥kk#±#k¥¥k#¥##¥k#¥k####k¥¥k#k#¥k¥k¥k¥¥¥kk¥kkkkkk

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, It must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019



COURCHANE CoreyA' WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Next Generation Nurseries <nextgenerationnurseries@gmail.com>
Tuesday, August 17, 2021 6:53 AM
PLAHN Joel MWRD
MIDDLETON Cory M ' WRD; COURCHANE Corey A ' WRD
Re: Water Rights Next Generation Nurseries

Hey Joel,

Let me know if this is the correctMap for point ofdiversion and place of use as well as the correct copy of the
deed.

Thank you for following up on this.

Karen

1
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On Mon, Aug 16, 2021 at 12:53 PM PLAHN foelM WRD <foel.M.Plahn@oregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Karen,

They need a copy of the deed for Steve Bush property or they will return the temporary transfer application.

The water right application was returned because the map I made for you was not included. A map showing the
point of diversion and place of use is required.

Thanks, Joel Plahn

District 22 Watermaster

Cell 503-508-2394

Integrity [ Service [ Technical Excellence [ Teamwork [ Forward-Looking

Next Generation Nurseries
NextGenerationNurseries.com
Office: 541-929-7469

4



B&S Deed Page l .jpeg Page 1 of 1

SendTaxStatements regarding TaxLots 300 onMap 10629
-andTaxLot501 on Mtap 10620andAccounts 291631 and025183 to:
StevenR.Bush
23251 HoskinsRd.
Philomath,OR 97370

BENTONCOUNT, oEGoN 214_4, >
0-gs· +-019192
OM 81!-.t Pf OIS/f&':201,401:12:38l"M

iii.of
~.i.....v.•.....,c...wv0uo...,...._ ~c.-.~.....,....--~ .,~tow4Murin wasnearest nm» caw ]l
"Gv.era-. "ci

Received byOWRO
I

AUG 1 7 2021 '

Salem, OR j

Grantor's NameandAddress:
Grace L. Bush,TrusteeoftheGracen L- Bllllh
RevocableLivingTrust dated April23, 1990and
Graen L.Bush, Trustee oftheJessieO.BushCredit
ShelterTrustdated October 14, 1998

Grante'sMamoandMdrea:
StevenR.Bush
23251 HoskinsRd.
Philomath,OR 97370

JeraldL.Bush
24402MaxfieldCreek Rd.
Philomath, OR 97370

After recording, return to·
Marek &: Lanker,LLP
810SWMadisonAvenue
Corvallis,OR97333

SoodTax Statements regarding TaxLots303 onMap 10629
andTax Lot500onMap 10620andAccounts291462and024475t:
JeraldL. Bush
24402Maxfield Creek Rd.
Philomath,OR 97370

Consideration -$ 0.00
BARGAIN and SALE DEED

GRANiiOR, OracenL.Bush,Trustee oftheGracenL.Bush RevocableLi.vingTrust
datedApril23, 1990 and GracenL. Bush. Trustee ofthe Jessie0.Bush Credit ShelterTrust
datedOctober 14, 1998 doeshereby conveyunto

GRANIEE: Jerald L.Bush the following descnoedproperty located inBentonCounty,
State ofOregon:

Parcels 2 and 3 on the attached Exhibit A

GRANTOR further-conveys unto

GRANTEE : StevenR. Bush the following dcscaocd property locatedin Benton County,
State of Oregon: do4at ah,

Parcels 1 and 4 on the attached ExhibitA

Bargain andSaleDeed/ Bush
Page 1

hltps://drivc.google.com/file/d/ I rbiN8bRJ lKVnnufqc1UnJXio9Wgts05y/vicw 8/25/2021



B&S Deed Page 2.jpeg
Page 1 of 1

Eachsubject ID the easementsas specifiedonExhibitA and otheremcumbrancesofrecord.

ToHaveand toHoldthe sameunto grantee and8ffl(!.tee'Sheirs-, successorsand assigns.

The trueandactulconsiderationpaid fo r this tnmsfc:r Is SQ and o ther value which is part

ofdeconsideraios. [21,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thegnmtorhasexecuted thisinstrumenton the -' day of

May, 2014.

I

I

\
CFOROREGON

onExpires:. -10:1

duac 5ahrsea
GracenL. Bush,Trustee ofthe Gtaccn L.
Bush RevocableLivingTrost dated April
23, 1990 andTrustee ofthe Jessie0. Bush
Credit ShcltcrTrust dated October 14, 1998

AUG 1 7 202\

Salem, OR
STATEOF OREGON )

) ss.
County ofBenton )

This instrument wasacknowledged before me on this lch day of ffiaA.A , 2014,
by Gracen L. Bush, l.n his capacity as Trustee oftheGniccn.L. BushRevocableLiving Trust
dated April23, 1990 and Trustee ofthe Jessie0. Bush, dit Shelter Trust dated October 14
1998.

•

OfflCIALSTAMP
LUNDSEY FREE

NOTARYPULUC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 926634

Y COMMISSION EXPRESAPRIL, 10, 2018

BargainandSIi.le Deed/Bush
Page2

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRINGFEETITLESHOULDINQUIRE ABOUTTHEPERSON'SRIGHTS,IF
ANY, UNDERORS 195.300, 195.301»f0 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS S TOI,CHAPTER424,OREGONLAWS2007,SECTIONS2 TO9AND I7,CHAPTER 855,
OREGONLAWS 2009 ANDSECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER8,OREGONLAWS2010.
1l:IIS INSTRUMENTDOES NOT AI.LOWUSE OFTHE PROPERTYDESCRIBED IN
THIS INSTRUMENT INVIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULAUONS, BEFORE SIGNING OR.ACCEPTING TlllS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSONACQUIRINGFEETITI.£10THEl'ROPBRTY SHOULDCHECKwrnITHE
APPROPruA'IECIPlOR.COUN'.IYPLANNINGDEPARTMBNTl'OVERIFY'IBAT
THEUNITOFLAND BEINGTRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLYESTABUSHED L0T
ORPARCEL,ASDEFINEDIN:ORS92.010 OR215.010,TOVBRlFYTIIEAPPROVED
US.ES O,F THE LOTORPARCEL,TODETERMilffi ANYLIMITS ON LAwsurrs
AGAINSTFARMINGORFORESTPRACTICES ASDEFINEDINORS 30.930 ANDTO
INQUIREABOUTTHERIGHTSOFNEIGHBORING PROPERTYOWNERS,IFANY,
UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS S TO 11,
CHAPTER424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO9 AND 17, CHAPTER
85S,OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER8,OREGON LAWS
2010.
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Salem, O
t!'f;;,;t, at._ the 8ollt.laliitt-ot tha dlar1- Al1- Dnnet1- liaDd
cUni: _,_ 4Z in Tship 1o south, Ruge 6 teet of tbe~
...:i\tdf Qcilmt:r~ ClngaD J tllliiaa lllat:' .. coblwiil , tbilDoe ~-
3a.« masc to tfechr1as_Al De1o1an4 cg'go­42 otheterly direction along hst linoof uj,4 .,_ ti!)
the IHI1O.

fflml'llllml WaK the tolloring dear±bed tract oat hnda

lUiil! iii. a.ctiaaa 20 &lld u of~..t,_10 llaUth, Jtalga• ...e_,
t11as=Et ens cry,or»gag , tre94PZq{
part 2 C14 :a o! a tract describedin Document M270352-99

. p frca tha .:r.us.. o. llOib :a.-n,aabl• Li'rillij~ t.c
t1w .r. Jluah cndit Sbelcu 'l'Xllat am~ n.fcnd tou tha
-~ aDiS -pct:iClllU_ly~ .. foUOIIII,
ppar tho orthest corerof the Ulea DU! a,. 42. 'lldd.cb ~
found in a msurvey recordedas muber 9141 by the Denton, ~•• n c11g. wu• 11. 21:11.:10 tNt. a1cxiQ t11e w..t
line en DLczo. 42 toil-1/4 outsidedieter irn pipe vith/a· and yellowplastic cp alongside; thenco leaving aid DLc
line? deg. 21'33° I. 607.01 tat to a 5/s iron rod and yullor plastic
cap ._ ill an angle point in a faDC1t u-, U1C111at s. 1s dag. 23'14.. •·
2e.$J. f"nt,. to a 5/8 iron rod and yellow plastic cap Mt iD -migie
P0mt :I.D a f-~.r theme» 8. 23 deg. 11'10" W. 104.JO CNt t:o a '5'/8•
ln:ii,. J:cd -,S yellA)w pl.ut.ic CII-P At: in an angle point in f- l.i.DeJ
1:hlmc:o a. 71 ~- u•u• •· 79.45 feot to a s/1• !):ao. X'0d and yellow
plastic cap sat in an uglopout in a t.oca Uoa1 t:bmoa a. 45 deg.
33'02° ,_ 392:10 feat to a S/B• ui:,aZoo!ud.nd pl.aati.o cap under a gate
bi • ~-, tbeD1:i, • 27 deg. 0303 • 402.10 feet to a 5/a• U'0D rod
and yellow platia cap;thence • 1 dg. 43'16· B. 643.32 feet to a s/8°
ti&, xcdand~cs plUUa t:ap 1 thence 8. BS dag. 32'26• •· 192.41 taet
to a 5/1• 'lien J:o4u4 yell-pia.t10: cap, thalce lf, ea deg. 3S•oo: a.
127.Bl f'eet to • 5/B• iron red aud y,eliow plNl:ic Qllr~ 00Dttm1log
111 . ea~. u•oo• Jr. 122 ...ll 'tD0re =1.u• in diR&ZIC'O to tha canc.r:U- ol.
the Z:.O.ddamut:a Riwr, thel:lce e. n .s.g,_ s. aJ.cog tbo cmiearU- of the
Luoldam11to Ri,rer 23.-.n feet.~ ~ l.a.e to ita 1.ntanec:t icm 1d.th tho­
South µ,.,. of .aia Bu.eh t:n.ct1 tbmce 8'. H deg . 43•3s• •· l..525.112 f-t
alongthe South lineo 1141d Bu.ehasct to the POrr OF BEGIN1G.

SOB.lBICr ro • J.5 tooi. v.ldo (7-1/2 r..t OD each 111.&1 at the -raxlinltl
ament formintennca and cotruction at a waterline and spring for
uae ;i,y hJ:Ce1 2. dMc:dllod balowr Aid llpdJl91e J.ocatod llppr0Qd.lla~l!;
2.0 deg. •· atld. 570 fNt: di.etmt. f:a:a aaid 8outhllOttOmmr of the
m.c: lib. 42, wllich -. faund and ducr1bod 1n a~~--~
9141 by tha llltm.tclll~ Btlnllyar. ~ isprillg-h d-.lcped.. ~ tho
-.ateiJ:line .u nor cmsb:ucted at thU t.J.z.. It is expected tbat tho

\\t.utm:lt water line (and centerline of aid esent ) ill start at the
_ llpdng -a head in ai BMterly dinotim aero.a the ab:M, i>arc::.l. 1 to
hrcel: :z deseribed. below. 11ie future watulille will pot ureeonhly
hinder the use and ,mjc,y,MDt of the landby tho 0llller ofP-1 1. 'the.
Cllffll!ir"of Parcol 2 ahll propose a location to theor of P-=-1. l., tho
owacx- of Parcel 1 uy refect tlla,t locatim, but ahall propoe. ML alt,ox.
nata location, alld the oner of Parcal 1 shall not unreasonhly reject a
location proposed by tbe ownu of h.rt:iel. 2.
ALSO 8UBJBC1' '1'0 a l0 foot: Id.CS. (15 t..t OZ1 e&c:h .eid.a of the cani:u-li%1oa l
•---- for ingres s and egru.e for P&rQeU 2 and 3 described balow cm
the existing gravel road, the cem:cl.be ot aa:ld. a:lating· !ilQYlll X'Olld
lltaxt. at a, location within IJock1ns CDQ:nty ltoad Clluabe<r 0"40) at a po.in!:
CJl&t, 1.a &pprmdlllaC.ly ll. 19 dog. tl' •. uas f..C clillt:UII: b:0111 A.id
iou~~ cf tha Allon m.c llo. 42, 111hich vaa fQlmd and dac:r1l)ed
1na survey recorded as mubar 9141 by the Benton CantySurveyor; thence
COlltinuJ.ng alCIAIJ tbo eci•tul!J oenterlin. •· 12 deg. • 220 feet more .or
le.. UOJJg the _.....1 fM of the Mid e:xiating gra,rel road r.:, the South
boundary of Parcel 2.

Bargainand SaleDecd
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BBGnlHDIO at the outhest corer of Puce.l 4 of that daed dated ApriX
23, 1990, recorded as )-122238-90, lying on thesouthlire of the churle
AllenILC No. 42, 5 89 deg. 43'35 E 394.68 feet fro a steel hand lever
at t.he soathilue c:amar thanof, 1:1- alcmg Aidm,c 1-ine !f. ll!I deg.
43'35 n. 22.41 feet to a point which lie 8. 1I deg. 04'01 B. 33.54
feet fro a "5/,e• 1= xod1 tbanoe•· ,u ~- o,• o:i.• •· 1.150.16 t-.c to
a 5/8 iron rod thence continuingI, II deg. 04' 01 m. 126.62 feet to
the cjml:er l.lmi, of the Lckiamte River; thence along mid centerliDII,
dontream 1n a Northeas terly direction, a7 feet, ora or ie.. t:o t.ba
Weal: 11ml of tha tract orvryed to 81:ftQ andOland& Buah per M-96209-07,
Nie!' Deed ll.ee01'd9/ ~ alOlll!l Mid llo9t U- llaoth 2U t..t, _,. or
J.eaa. to tlie~t ccii:nllr tllaacf , 'bebg aao t?lo~t c:cma: ot
t.be above-mentJ.oaed. paii=e]. . , tbm1ce 8oUth 1108.80 feet to the PODIT OP
BBGllOONG.

ALO EICHPTIO THHHFROM Ebe fcUOWiDg dllecril>ed tnct of land,

A trac;_t of lin!! 1n~iOM 2P eod 29 of :ra.mahip 10 South, ~ 6hat,
1fi:Uaaiette Niriidian, .IIClCOZI 00mltyr Dngcm , Aid ~ of land being a
part of Parcels 2 and 3 of a tract described in Docuunt Mz703s2-99 which
~temd~p b:0111 tba Jude O. au.h lleVccable LivizlQ T%UJ1t to
the Jeas:l• o. BWlb.~t. llheltsr.';lniat and hllnafte.r :r:efer.i:ed to u the
Buh tract", and a)t:ie part:laularly ducribed u fol.iow.,

Bqo.l.o l'"1 SaleDtcd
Pago4
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REGIS.IBO ±t a paint7±@WEs, ;%,%. g s.±. wss
Uili -._ found aJld dMc::rlbe.t in of the Alienm,c -,, .4.2,
,_ Benton county surv.:yur, t-!~~did.. smabez, u.u liy....- .o:,._ tQ Ul ,11...._.: ,, __..._ the ex!ert:1-og paJ:b that
Northerlydirect"let of the Lactiaute firer in a
PaX'0&l 2. It u, s:..::z:,,1~~210 feec to tba lblth bol1Dd&ry of
Q&snl nt is no lager nes&&a easeant vi1l beaiaa 'WOid il !:ha

runer ro a 15 foot vide C'J•l/2 fut ca Mch dd,a at tbe -tarU-l
•ur • roz: -int.,,,.,,.. of • w.te:r Um tor tbe poxtiaoa ct the eadstiDg~~-~.:&:iat - Parca1 ::a, t!le C8Dtei:J:tno <If Aid wt:arllne ec.aruuo: -~... 1e loau.d (OQ laual. 1> awzmd•t.ely •· n 45ag. •· end
e 410Fant fro said outhesrt Crear of the Allen DLC Mo. 42,
~-.. foaa4 and~1n a 91D;ffY ncoi:ded u mabernu by the
------ Count)'~. U14 weer Una now. &ca AJ.d epring epprc,od.-­
aacely aoul:MQoe.rl:r far 1200 t.et aon or lH• t.o 11:be n.u.S.- an
PaEC'a1 1., eaj4 -terline st.art.a on Parcel 1 and cro.au t.o •-1 2 ami
then crosses back onto Puc.i 1. Tbe .._t will Collow cha p,:u-aneJ':~ and shal l not unreasonab ly hinder t.be UH Uld enjoyam!: of !:be

by l:be owner of~ ::a.
RN:sallll
1ISJDaDIIO at • 3/4 iDCh "41- CQ tha ...!: Unot and 13.422 obaine 8ol>dl 25
deg• .:J• wose of the Jl0il:tlDNmtcxmar ot A.I.ctw.n Dcma !:icn La.ad Cla:ua
»o. U, 'l'Own.abip 10 &ow:b, ~ c lfMt of Will.-tee llferidi&D in

Benton C0ant,y , Ongoo1 IIDd xw:ming~ 8ClQtl1 2.5 deg. 43• -21.515C
c:hains al.aDg tbe ,._t 11- ol Aid cl.a1a to a pcwlt 2l..H ctui.1- llm:th 25
deg. 43' Et of the 8ol1tlzwut CIClm9r of Aid cl.ailo 1 ~ 1ltnthu deg.
7 pat 46.38 chins to a 3/4 inch galvanised pip; thence Morth 1.5o
chins tbnco Eat 2.00 chains to the center at the Lacki amute River;
tbaice nth the meanderinga don the center of aid stream to • po.1Jllt OD
tbe Rorth line of eid clainhich is 1.00 chin south a6 deg. 41' llae!:
of • l/4. 1DCh pipe, thoDca SorthH deg. '8' 1IHt 2.2Q cba1n8 i:.o o. 3/4.
mch pipej tbomoe South 711 ~- 02' ._t 47.313 cbaJ.Da to the PLaCII' OP
B2Gill!llll0, all •i'Cllat:od in Bentcm. co.mt:y, Oregoo.

&XCSP'i: llliO WWWitCII. t:lle follo,d.Qg dnc:r1be4 uact of led,

A t;i;act ot land .ln 8ect.iOl18 20 and 29 ot Toial.ehi...tslO &outb, ltaog9 6 11'Ut,
wm--.cte Meridian, llomtaD Oo<mty, Ong,01:1, t:nat- ot land bei.D9 •
part of Puetl9 :Z &Dd l ot & tx11Ct. daac:ril,e41A DoollMZlt: "27035:z-H ..tu.ch
c.z:and exnd owuanh1p traa the Juaie t>. Jmab Ravocablo L1Yil:,g Tru9t to
the J...i.e o. Daah ei:.dit 8bolter -rz-t and hereafter rettu:red to llS l:l'ie
•Buah tract•, and more pcatic:ularly da9crlhed aa toil.,..,

BliQllil(J1All at the laattn-rt 001::Dei: of the Allan DLt: SO. U, 'llb.1cb ..a
found and described in a IIIrny ncxxz:ded u nuaibu 91.41 by the Ben.toll
00m1t:YB=veyor, ~ 11. 2.5 dog. n•u• •· 211n.Jo t..c aJ.aq;i tho .....
line of the Allen IL Id. 42 to a I-1/4 ogtrids dieter ±ronpaperTen
5/11• :l.zCll xP4 an11~ plut1c cap· a1eqpr1c1e, t.i-- l--1ns aud m.c
Uzie 8. 2 deg. :u•33• B. A7.U f.-.; tlo a. S/1• 1xoa. :rod and yal.low
plucic cap at in 1111 azig:1apcwlt 1D a tanceU-1~ a. 1s dog. 23'
u• •· 245.n fNt to a S/8• ll!0l1 ,cod•&Dd y,all ow plutic CIIP set in an
angle point 1D a fmloe lineJ tbanc,a 8. 23 deg. 11'10° W. 104,30 f-t !:O
& 5/1• 1%'011 lt'Od ud y.llolf plut1c cap Nt: in llll azlQl.o~ in a fonco
u.-, theDce 8. n de!J. 55•44• •· "·" t.-1: to .. sre• 1roo rod and
yellot plastic cap NC 1D an 111191• point iD • fmce l.1Do1 t.bancei 8. 4.5
deg. 33•·02• • • 392.10 fNt: t.o a 1/S- irm md and rd plastic cap under
• gac. 1D • tcx:e, thaoca a. 27 deg. 03•03• •· 402.10 feet to a '!l/1• uon
n,ct aud yeJ..J.a, p1.ut1c C11>1 ti-.•· 1 4-g. u•u• •· cu.,a foet•to arue• J.=o ;sx:,d aud y,aUow plastic ca;,, tllmr::a 8. es deg. "'16" II. 191.U
feet to• 5/a• J.raa rodad :,allow pJ.ut.t.o oav, t1-oca •· 11 .s.g. 35•00•
ll. 12?.n ~-t to a S/1• iron XIOd ul4 yellow plaat:J.o a.pi tbaD.ce
continuing n. so deg. 35'00 p, 122.19 pore or less in distance to the
centerline of the Lakiarra River theno 8. z3 dog. R. along the
centerline of the Lactinrta River 234.2 feet more or le to its
intersection ith tho oath line of said 9aab t:x:act, thenc9 8, ll' deg.
43-'3~• •· 1S2!1,D2 fNt alOQg ti. SOuth line ot nld aiah aact t.o tllia
PO'mT er, RIOIMIMO. .

Barpln and SIie Deed
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ALSo -'l"OGnmlR....._ nm • u r.. · 1 ,, 'l.01\2"zs! sm»nicey±is.a.,"-vze a cs n, st a. UG "
South.""Pyrarinat caly n. 24 dg 17' &-Wf:arlim IIDd PoDd1 Aid pond ie
in •~Oonttc of the Ulen~ JJo I. and 2900 feet distant frs said
±'is.:?:.:.:7st."?%:..iii seem.OB"2.g,is .s» we.7;YT s5._i5 iE
---.,._ to follow the iinsent o Rarcal 3. flle MANnt: 1a

UDZ:eaaonably hinder the ue and •tuUne and •1ntanmi=. 11ball not
Pazcel, •• CD.joy11ent of tha lend. by the oomm: ot

ccit~)T0GBIHIR WllB JO foot Y1&i (15 fHt 011 aacll side of the....... --...nt for~a.nd -•• • _.__ _. •-....ch exiata on 'Parcel 1 and hrcel. -..-- ..or on w.a ......at....., ro.d
at a locatioll within...,__._,__ a, Aid m.atilig gRTeJ. road atazta
1a~ ~ County Jtmd~0B40) at: • point ~ecr±6sis,"; P9_dss. «s" z.±iss icyair fr»id sosiers
--±pt$:a.35:17%3~~- •• 220 ~ acre -o:r 1.., alcmg the centm:lino of t:he a&J.d
-·-tbosr--el.~t:o th.a South bounda:eyof .Parcal 2, t.b1mce C00tiJPJi"'9
---.. ~line of t:he~~"1 IQlld tbae 1a DNr the old7±c""ggg,, zpPeiy airscis5 raids-sir 1@o Fr or= r

«as Ou Wnuany of prcal 3,

Rarcelt•
BBillM!Ne at a 3/4 inch ir0l1 pil)tl an the 11Ut l.iDII U.Ul cbaiDS 6oath 25

I deg. 43' est ot the tiortbest corer of Cbatlu Alla. J)QMtion :fADd.
Claim !lo. <U,~ 10 acuth. Jlc,ge , w..c of t:ha 1U.U.U.tt• Na:rl.d1 an,
1n BmltoaOnmty, 01:egaqr aid rmming ti..:. IIOUth '77 dog. 50' -.-C IIIIJ.ch
ia thoWMt-erly atenaiclo 111 a straight line of tbe IJo1:th Una of earl. L.

\

Buah'■ l.Cld u described ~ :aook 119, pega 237, DNd :a.coz:da, 'IICQtcm
county, Oregon , 26.573 chin to a 1 iD0h pipe vhich ia· 8.5-'7 cba.iDa
Borth 38 de!J, 53' But of l:ba 8oatJnlat COa1Gr of SeatlOll 20J t:heJ¥:::e
South l..381 c:haiDa t.o a.,,. mch pipe 'lllbich 1a 38.&4 c:bdDa -=ch ot tba
1102:th line of JW■ llat90II Doaatial Lam 0&1mBo. ,o at: a point 4 chain
llor;th 89 deg. 44' -...t of tbe lloatllllut=-r of said Charle■ All.Cl
c:J.&1a1 t:benoe a-11 22.0.S c:baina to a 1 1-21 pipe al: t.be 1fOat l.1Do Of
aai:d Al.1cl claiar thouce lloXthl!S da9. 43' SUt 7.1'7 cbaina to tho li"Lac:B
01' Bm115iiiilaJ.

SUBJBCr ,:o a l.5 feet ido (74 feat on each side of the waterline)
c.......m: far mainterna ot a waterline and pend far u.. by~ 31
said pc:md :1a located~Y• 24 deg. 17• a and a90o t..t di:stant
fro said outhest Corner o.t the Allan IJLC llo. 42, llhich -- found aid
described in a m-.y :l.'9001'de4 u ma,c nu by thll Bentrm. 00unty
9urvwyor, -14 wu-U- .f1owa tzcca Aid pend~y 8 '5 des!-. II:.
!.or 76 feet mon or lea to tbo wet houD4axy of said iU'cel 3. 'Die
eaaemcmt 1a intanded to follow the pnMnt wtclilllo. end maintenance
aball. llOt t.mnUllll.llbly biDdar the uo and en]oyant of the land by t:bo
oner of Parcel 4.

---------------------·

Batpl.o 1111d Soto DCld
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

August 12, 2021

RECEIVED
AUG 26 2021

OWRD

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem. GR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Next Generation Nurseries
Attn: Karen Osovsky & Zach Krick
38145 Alexander Rd
Philomath, OR 97370

REFERENCE: Temporary Transfer Application T-13767

The Department has completed an initial review of your temporary transfer application. There is
a deficiency that needs to be resolved before we can continue processing your application:

• The application did not include a copy of the current recorded deed for the land from
which the authorized place of use is temporarily being moved. Pursuant to Oregon
Administrative Rule 690-380-3000(14), for temporary transfers under OAR 690-380-
8000, name of the deeded landowner of the land to which the water right is appurtenant
and a copy of the recorded deed to the subject lands. Please submit a copy of the current
recorded deed.

If the Department does not receive the above requested materials by September 13, 2021, a
Final Order may be issued denying the application as incomplete.

Please do not hesitate to contact me, at corey.a.courchane@oregoo.gov or (503) 979-3917, if I may be of
assistance.

Sincerely,

f
Corey Courchane
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Joel Plahn, Watermaster, District 22
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Grantor's Name and Address:
Gracen L. Bush, Trustee ofthe Gracen L. Bush
Revocable LivingTrust dated April 23, 1990 and
Graccn L. Bush, Trustee ofthe JessieO.BushCredit
ShelterTrustdated October 14, 1998

RECEIVED

AUG 2 6 2021

OWRD

RECEIVED
JUL 15 2021

OWRD
Grantee's Name and Address:
Steven R. Bush
23251 Hoskins Rd.
Philomath, OR 97370

JeraldL. Bush
24402Maxfield Creek Rd.
Philomath, OR 97370

After recording, return to:
Marek& Lanker, LLP
81 0 SWMadison Avenue
Corvallis, OR97333

?@g",ecouwr.ore 2014-519192
cn-2 sns Pr 05/16/201401:12:39 PM
$35.0s50os110os2200s10.oo $103.0¢

lISui
I /amrs V, Morl es, countyCI
c·vi. ors+Gia».2,";pge"
!","jg""·+«or«narc"

JamesV. Morales. County Clerk

Send Tax Statements regarding Tax Lots 300 on Map 10629
and Tax Lot 501 on Map 10620 and Accounts 291631 and 025183 to:
Steven R. Bush
23251 Hoskins Rd.
Philomath, OR 97370

Send Tax Statements regarding Tax Lots 303 on Map 10629
and Tax Lot 500 on Map 10620 and Accounts 291462 and 024475 to:
JeraldL. Bush
24402 Maxfield Creek Rd.
Philomath, OR 97370

Consideration -$ 0.00
BARGAIN and SALE DEED

GRANTOR, Gracen L. Bush, Trustee of the Gracen L. Bush Revocable Living Trust
dated April 23, 1990 and Gracen L. Bush, Trustee of the Jessie 0. Bush Credit Shelter Trust
dated October 14, 1998 does hereby convey unto

GRANTEE: Jerald L. Bush the following described property located inBenton County,
State ofOregon:

Parcels 2 and 3 on the attached Exhibit A

GRANTORfurther conveys unto

GRANTEE: Steven R. Bush the following described property located in Benton County,
State ofOregon:

Parcels 1 and 4 on the attached Exhibit A

Bargain and Sale Deed/ Bush
Pagel



Each subject to the easements as specified on Exhibit A and other emcumbrances ofrecord.

To Have and to Hold the same unto grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns.

The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer is $0 and other value which is part
ofthe consideration. .9/

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor has executed this instrument on the _jE..:._ day of
May, 2014.

RECEIVED
UG 26 2021

OWRD

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEETITLE SHOULD INQUIREABOUTTHEPERSON'SRIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDERORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS S TO
11, CHAPTER424, OREGON LAWS2007, SECTIONS 2TO 9AND 17, CHAPTER855,
OREGON LAWS 2009 ANDSECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.
THIS INSTRUMENTDOESNOT ALLOWUSE OF THEPROPERTYDESCRIBED IN
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSONACQUIRINGFEETITLETO THEPROPERTYSHOULD CHECKWITHTHE
APPROPRIATECITYORCOUNTYPLANNING DEPARTMENTTO VERIFY THAT
THEUNITOF LANDBEINGTRANSFERRED IS ALAWFULLYESTABLISHEDLOT
ORPARCEL,ASDEFINED INORS92.010 OR215.010, TOVERIFYTHEAPPROVED
USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
AGAINSTFARMINGORFORESTPRACTICESASDEFINED INORS30.930ANDTO
INQUIREABOUTTHERIGHTSOFNEIGHBORING PROPERTYOWNERS, IF ANY,
UNDERORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11,
CHAPTER424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9AND 17, CHAPTER
855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS
2010.

i

RECEIVEd
JUL 1 5 2021

OWRD

lac 5 r2ah r.la
Gracen L. Bush, Trustee of the Gracen L.
Bush Revocable Living Trust dated April
23, 1990 and Trustee of the Jessie 0. Bush
Credit Shelter Trust dated October 14, 1998

C FOR OREGON
6nExpires: L10:1

OFFICIALSTAMP

•

UNDSEV FREE
NOTARYPUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 926634

MY COMMISSIONEXPIRES APRIL 10, 2018
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STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

County of Benton )

This instrumentwas acknowledged before me on this .lib_ day of ffi~ , 2014,
by Gracen L. Bush, in his capacity as Trustee of the Gracen L. Bush RevocaieLing Trust
dated April 23, 1990 and Trustee of the Jessie 0. Bush Cr dit Shelter Trust dated October 14,
1998.



RECEIVED
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JUL 1 6 202l
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Parcal21
BEGINNING at the SOuthweat cornor of the Cbarlu Allen Donation Land
Cl.aim No. 42 in Townabip 10 south, 11.ango 6 wast of the Willamette
Meridian in Benton COunty, Oregon, thclce Weat 4 cbaina1 thonce North
38 .64 chains; thence Bast to the Charles Allen Donation Land Clain No.
421 thmlce in a 8out:hweaterly 4ireation along Weat line of said claim to
the PLAC!B OF BBmNNllJG.

TOGETHHRITH the folloviDg ducribed tract of land:

A tract of land in actions 20 and 29 of Townahip 10 South, Range 6 Hest,
Willamette Meridian, Benton County, Oregon, said tract of land being a
part of Parc•l• 2 and 3 of a tract described in Document M270352-99 which
transferred ownership from the Jessie o. Buah Revocable Living Trust to
the Jessie o. Bush Credit Shelter Trust and hereafter referred to as the
push tract, and mora particularly d&aoribed as fol10Wt11

BEGINNING at the outmest Corner of tho Allen DLC No. 42, which waa
found and described in a survwy recorded as muber 9141 by tho Benton
County Surveyor; thence N 25 deg. 41'41 E. 2831.30 feet along the fest
line of the Allen DLC No. 42 to a 1-1/-&• outeide diameter iron pipe with
S/a■ iron rod and ye].lov plastic cap al.ongaide1 tben.ce leaving said DLC
line 82 deg. 21'33 E. 607.81 feet to a 5/iron rod and yellow plastic

cap set in an angle point in a fence line; thence S. 16 deg. 23'14 W.
245.61 feet to a 5/8• iron rod and yellow plastic cap set in an angle
point in a fence line; thence 8. 23 deg. 11'10 H. 104.30 feet to a 5/8
iron rod and yellow plastic cap set in an angle point in a fence line 1
thence s. 71 deg. 59'44• w. 19.46 feet to a 5/8 iron rod and yellow
plastic cap set in an angle point in a fence line; thence 8. 45 deg.
33'02• Vf. 392.10 feet to a 5/8• iron rod and red plaat:ic cap under a gate
in a fence thence 8. 27 deg. 03'03° E. 402.10 feet to a 5/8 iron rod
and yellow plastic cap, thence s. l deg. 43'16° E. 643.32 feet to a 5/8°
iron rod and yellow plastic cap, thence 8. 85 deg. 32'26• B. 1512.41 foot
to a 5/8° iron rod and yellow plastic cap; thence N. 88 deg. 35'00 E.
127.81 feet to a s/s• iron rod and yellow plastic cap t:bence continuing
N. 88 deg. 35'00° E. 122.19 more or less in diat:ance to tb.o centerline of
t:be Luckiamute River, thence 8. 23 deg. B. along the centerline of the
Luckiamute River 234.92 feet more or leas to its interaection vitb the
South line of said Bush tract thence 8. 89 deg. 43'35° H. 1525.82 feet
along the Sout:b line of said Buah tract to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

SUBJBCT TO a 15 foot wide (7-1/2 feet on each side of the waterline)
easement for maintenance and construction of a waterline and spring for
uee by Paxcel. 2 daecril>ed below, aid spring is located approximately N.
20 deg. h. and 570 feet distant from said southwest Coruer of the Allen
DLC No. 42, which as found and described in a survey raoarded as tuber
9141 by the Benton county SUrwryor. 'l'be aprlng is developed, but the
waterline is not constructed at this time. It i• expeat:ed that: tho
future water line (and centerline of said easement) will start at the
spring and bead in an Easterly direction acroea the above Parcel 1 to
Parcel. 2 described below. The future waterline will not unreasonably
hinder the ue and enjoyment of the land by tb.o owner of Parcel 1. The
owner of Parcel 2 shall propoae a location to tho owner of Parcel 1, the
owner of Parcell may reject that location, but shall propose an alter­
nate location, and the owner of Parcel l shall not unreasonably reject a
location proposed by the owner of Parcel 2.
ALSO SUBJBCT 'l'O a 30 foot vide (1S feet on each eido of tho centerline)
oaaement for ingress and ogress for Parcels 2 and 3 deacribed below on
the existing gravel road, the centerline of said existing gravel road
tarts at a location withinHoskins County Road (Number 06540) at a point:
that i.e approximately N. 89 deg. 43' E. 1185 feet diatant from said
Southwest Corner of the Allen DLC No. 4:t, which was found and described
in a survey recorded as mumber 9141 by the Benton County Burvoyor; thenco
continuing along the existing centerline N. 12 deg. • 220 feet more .or
less along the centerline ot. tb.e nid existing gravel road to tho south
bou.ndary ot. Parcel 2.

Bargain and Sale Deed
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ALSO 8UBJBCT 'l'O•an elUMQIIID.t for trauport ing liveetock between Paxcele 2
and the tract of land directly South of Parcel 1 (across Hoskins County
Road), said eas ement is subject to the rights of tho public, aid ease­
ment •hall follow the existing dirt path that is directly weat of tbo
Luckiamute River, Bast of the existing home, garden and aeptic system,
and goos under the bridge that allows said Hoskins County road to aoas
the Luckiamute River and ia more particularly described as follows:

BBOI:NNING at a point that is approximately N. 89 deg. 43' B. i450 fe•t
distant from the aid outhwest Corner of theAllen DLC No. 42, whioh va•
found and described in a survey xecoxded as number 9141 by the Benton
County Surveyor, then.co folloving th■ exiati.Dg path that is adjacent to
and directly we.at of tha Lu0ki&auto River in a Northerly direction
approximately 250 feet to the South boundary of Parcel 2. It i■ intended
that this eaaemont will become void if the easement is no longer needed.

AND TOOBTBBR lfl'1'R a 1S foot wide (7-1/2 feet on eaoh side of the water­
line) easement for maintenance of a water line for the portioaa of the
existing waterline that exists on Parcel 2, the centerline of aid
waterline starts at a spring that is located lon Parcel 1) approximately
N. 31 deg. B. and 1300 feet diatant from said southwest Corner of the
Allen DLC No. 42, which was found and described in a aurvey recorded ••
number g141 by the Benton County 8urveyor, said water line flows from
said spring approxil!llltely Southeasterly for 1200 feet more or leae to tbe
residence on parcel 1, ■aid waterline etart.8 on Parcel 1 and croeees to
Parcel 2 and then crosses back onto the above Parcel 1. The easement
will follow the present waterline and eball not UDX'O&lioMbly hinder the
wse and enjoyment of the 1and by the owner of Parcel 2.

Parco1 2;
BEGINNING at the Southwest comer of the Donation Land Claim of Charles
Allen and wife, claim No. 42, Notification 5143 in sections 20, 21, 28
and 29, Township 10 South, Range 6 Wet of the WUlamette Meridian in
Benton County, oreson, thence Bast 55.98 chains; thence North 19.50
chains; thence est 46.38 chains; thence South 25 deg. 45' Het 21.66
chains to the PLACB OF BEGINNING.

BXCBPTXNG the following deacribed traot1

BBGINNING at the SoUtbweat corner of Parcel 4 of that deed dated April
23, 1990, recorded as M-122238-90, lying on the South line of the Cha.rlea
Allen DLC No. 42, 8 89 deg. 43'35• B 3694.68 feet from a steel hAnd lever
at the Southwest corner thereof, thence along aaid DLC line N. 89 deg.
43'35° W. 21.41 feet to a point which lies 8. 11 deg. 04'01° E. 38.54
feet from a 5/8 iron rod; thence N. 11 deg. 04' 01· H. 1150.16 feet to
a 5/8 iron rod; thence continuing N. 11 deg. 04' 01 MW. 126.62 feet to
the centerline of the Luckiamute River; thence along said centerline,
downstream in a Northeasterly direction, 274 feet, a.:,re or lea• to the
West line of the tract conveyed to Steven and Glenda Bush per M-96289-87,
said Deed Record■, thence along aaid West line South 241 feet, more or
lesa to the SOUthweat corner thexeof, being also the Northwest corner of
the above-mentioned Parcel 41 thence south 1108.80 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

ALSO BXCJl:P'IINU THBRBPROM the following described tract of land:

A tract of land 1n Seotions 20 and 29 of Townebip 10 South, Range 6 est,
Willamette Meridian, Benton County, e>regon, said tract of land being a
part of Parcels 2 and 3 of a tract described in Document M270352-99 which
transferred ownership fro the Jea■ie o. Bwsh Revocable Living Truot to
the Jeeeio O. Bueh credit Shelter· Truat and hereafter referred to as the
Bush tract, and a.:,re particularly de■oribed a• follows:

Bargain and Sale Deed
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BPGINNING at the southwest corner of tho Allan DLC No. 42, which was
ound and duoribed in a 81.IZ'WIY recorded as number 9141 by the Benton

County Surveyor, thence N. 2S deg •.ci•u• B. 2831.30 feet along the Keat
line of the Allen DLC No. 42 to a 1-1/4 outside diameter iron pipe with
5/8 iron rod and yellow plastic cap alongside; thence leaviiig hi d DLC
line s. 2 deg. 21'33 B. 687.81 feet to 5/8 iron rod and yellow plastic
cap set in an angle point in a fence line, thence • 16 deg. 23'14 w.
245.61 feet to a s/a• iron rod and yellow plastic cap set in an anglo
point in a fence line; thence s. 23' i1'10° • 104.30 feet to a 5/8 iron
rod and yellow plastic cap aot 1n an angle point in a fence line t thence
S. 71 deg. 59'44.• w. 79.46 feet to a 5/8 iron rod and yellow plastic cap
aot in an anglo point in a fence line, thence 8. 45 deg. 33 • 02• M. 392.10
feet to a 5/8• iron rod and red plutic cap under a gate in a fence,
thence S. 27 deg. 03'03 B. 402.10 feet to a 5/8 iron rod and yellow
pla.otic cap, thence s. l deg. 43'16° B. 643.32 feet to a 5/8• iron rod
and yellow plastic: cap, thence s. 85 deg. 32'26' B. 192.41 feet to a 5/8°
iron rod and yellow plastic cap; thence N. 88 deg. 35'00° E. 127.81 feet
to a 5/a• iron rod and yellow plastic cap; thence continuing N. 88 deg.
35'00 E. 122.19 more or leas in di•tance to the conterlino of tho
Lucltiamutc, River; then.ca 6. 23 deg. B. along the cantorlino of the
Luo)damute River 234. 92 fNt mora or les111 to its intersection with the
South line of said Buh tract; thance 8. 09 deg. 43'35° • 1525.82 feet
along tbe south line of said Bush tract to the POINT OP BliOINNINO.

TOGBTHBR WITH a 15 foot wide (7-1/2 feet on each eide of the waterline)
easement for maintenance and construction of a waterline and spring for
uoe by this Parcel; said spring is located approximately N. 20 deg. H.
and 570 feet distant fron said Soutlest Corner of the, Allen DLC No. 42,
which was found and described in a survey recorded as mumber 9141 by the
Benton County Surveyor. flle llprlDg ie developed, but the waterline is
not constructed at this time. It 19 expected that the future vaterline
(and centerline of aaid eAaement) will etart at the spring and head in an
&utterly direction aero•• Parcel l above to this Parcel. The future
waterline will not unreasonably hinder the use and enjeyme.nt of the land
by the owner of Parcel 1. The oner of Parcel 2 shall propose a location
to the owner of Parcel l, the ownerof Parcel 1 may reject that location,
but shall propose an alternate location, and tho owner of Parcel l eball
not unreasonably reject a location proposed by the owner of Parcel 2.

TOGETHBR WITH a 30 foot wide (15 r..t on each aide of the centerline)
easement for ingress and ogreea for tbia Parcol 2 and Parcel 3 described
below on the existing gravel road, the centerline of aaid existing gravel
road starts at a location within Hoaki.na County Road (Humber 06540) at a
point that 1• oppraximtely N. 89 deg. 43' B. 1185 feet distant from aa.id
Southwest Corner of the Allen DLC No. 42, which was found and deac:ribed
in a survey recorded as number 9141 by the Benton County Surveyor1 thence
continuing along the existing canterline N. 12 deg. W. 220 feet 1110re or
less along the centerline of said existing gra.vel road to the, south
boundary of this Parcel 2.

ALSO SUBJECT TO a 30 foot wide (a5 feet on each side of thecenter1{re)
easement for ingress and egreea on the existing gravel road for the
benefit of Parcel 31 aaid cdsting gravel road starts at a location
within Boskina county Road (NUmber 06540) at a point thAt ie approxi­
mately N. 89 deg. 43 B. 1185 feet distant from said Southwest Corner of
th.e Allen DLC No. 42, which was found and described in a eurvey recorded
as number 9141 by the Benton County surveyorI tbanc:e continuing N. 12
deg. H. 220 feet more or less along the centerline of the said existing
gravel road to the South boundaJ:y of Parcel 2 and the TROB POINT OP
BEGINNING of this easement; thence contimuing along the centerline of the
ox:iating gravel road that i• near tlw old railroad grade in a northerly
direction approximately 1200 feet more or le•• to the South l:>oundary of
Parcel 3. ·

TOGETHER ITH an easement for tranaport.ing liVHtOo lt between the abovo
Parcel :I and the traat of land directly Bou.th of Parcel l above (aoroae
Hoskins County road), said easement is subject to the rights of the
publio, •aid euamcmt •ball follow the existing dirt path that is
directly west of the Lucldamute River, Kut of the ex.iating homo, garden
and septic ayatem, and goea under tho bridgo that allow. add · Hook.ins
County road to oroae tho Luckia111Ute River and is more particularly
described as follow
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RECEIVED
JUL 15 202l
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BEGINNING at a point that 1a approximately N. 89 deg. 43' B. 1450
feet distant from the said Sout:lnraat Col:ner of the Allen DLC No. 42,
which was found and deacribed in a survey recorded as mumber 9141 by
the BentOll County Surveyor, thence following the exiJlti.og path that
ia adjacent to an direc tly west of the Luakiamute River in a
Northerly direction approxim!Ltely 250 feet to tho SOuth boundary of
Parcel 2. It ia intended that this easement will become void it the
e4&ement is no longer needed.

SUBJBCT 'IO a 15 toot wide (7-1/2 feet on each aido of the waterline)
easement for Ula.intenanc. of a water line for tho portiooa of the exis ting
waterline that exist on Parcel 2, the centerline of said waterline starts
at a spring that is located (OD Parcel l) approximately N. 31 deg. B. and
1.300 feet d.ietant fr0al said Southwest Corner of the Allen DLC No. 42,
which was found and described in a survey recorded aa numbe r 9141 by the
Benton County Suzveyo r, said water line flows from aid spring approxi ­
mately 8outhea.torly for 1200 feet more or leao to the .reeidence on
Parcel 1, said waterline starts on Parcel 1 and croaaea to Parcel 2 and
then crosses back onto Parcel 1. The eaaement will follow the present
waterline and ahall not unreasonably hinder the use and enjoyment of the
land by the owner of Parcel 2. '

Paxcl 33
BBGINNING at a 3/4 inch pipe on the Wast line and 13.422 chains South 25
deg. 43' Keat of the Northwest corner of said Allen Donation Land Claim
No. 42, Township 10 South, Range est of. Willamette Meridian in

Benton County, Oregon, am xunning thence south 25 deg. 43' weat 28.956
chains along the Weet line of. said claim to a point 21,66 cbaina North 25
deg. 43' East of the Southwest corner of. said claim; thence Horth 89 deg.
57' Bast 46.38 chains to a 3/4 inch galvanized pipe; thence North 1.50
chains,. thence East 2.00 chains to the center of. the Luckiamute River;
thence with the meander1.ngs down the center of said stream to • point on
the North line of eaid claim which ie 1.00 c:he.iD South 86 deg. 48' East
o! a 3/4 inch pipe; tbenco Horth 86 deg. 48' est 2.263 chains to a 3/4.
inch pipe; thence South 78 deg. 02' lleet 47.313 cbailla to the PLACB OP
BB<llNNING , all situated in Benton county, Oregon.

EXCBPTING THBRBP'Rat the following deacribed tract of land,

A tract of land in Sectione 20 and 29 of Town.ehip 10 South, Range 6 est,
Willamette Meridian, Benton County, Oregon, said tract of land being a
part of Parcels 2 and 3 of. a tract deacrlbed in Document M270352-99 which
transferred ownership fron the Jeni• ~- Bush Revocable Living Tru.at to
the Je.ssie O. Bush credit Shelter Trust and herellfter ref.erred to as thie
·Bush tract, and more p,artic:ula.rly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest Corner of the Allen DLC No. 42, which was
found and described in a survey recorded as number 9141 by the Benton
County Surveyor; thence N. 25 deg. 41'41 E. 2831.30 feet along theWest
line of the Allen DLC No. 42 to a I-1/4 outside diameter-±ren pipiIh
5/8 iron rod and yellow plastic cap alongside; thence leaving said DLC
line 8. 2 deg. 21'33 B. 687.81 feet to a 5/8 iron rod and yellow
plastic cap set in an angle point in a fence line, thane• S. 16 deg. 23'
14 • 245.61 feet to a s/s• iron rod·and yellow plastic cap set in an
angle point in a fence line; thence 8. 23 deg. 11'10° • 104.30 feet to
a 5/8• iron rod and yellow plastic cap set in an angle _point in a fence
line; thence S. 71 deg. 59'44 M. 79.46 feet to a 5/8 iron rod and
yellow plastic cap set in an angle point in a fence lino; thence S. 45
deg. 33'02° W. 392.10 feet to a 5/8° iron rod and red plastic cap under
a gate in a fence; thence 8. 27 dg. 03'03° B. 402.10 feet to a 5/8° iron
rod and yellow plaatic cap, thence s. 1 dog. 43'16° E. 643.32 feetto a
s/a■ iron rod and yellow plasti c cap; thence 8. 85 deg. 32'26• B. 192.41
feet to a 5/8 iron rod and yellow plutic cap, thence N. 88 deg. 3500
E. 127.81 feet to a 5/8 iron rod and yellow plastic cap; thence
continuing • 88 deg. 35'00 B. 122.19 more or less in distance to the
centerline o! the LuekiU11te River, thence s. 23 deg. B. along tbe
centerline of the IAlcltiamate River 234.92 feet 1110re or le•• to ite
intersecti.on with the South line of .■aid Bu.ah ·tract, the.nee s. 89 deg.
43' 35• lf. 1525. 82 feet e.long the south line of. said Buah tract to the
POINT OP BBOINNINO.
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ALSO iOOB"lHBR WI'l'B a 15 feet wide· (7•1/2 feet on each side of the

waterline) easement for maintenance of a waterline a.ad pond, said pond is
located approximately N. 24 deg. 17' B. and 2900 feet diatant from said
Southwest Corner of the Allen DLC No. 42, which waa found and deaaribed
in a survey recorded as number 91.U by the Benton County surveyor, aaid
wate.r line flows from said pond approxillllltely 8. 45 deg. B. for 75 feet
more or leea to the vest boundary of said Parcel 3. The easement is
intended to follow the pxeaent waterline a.ad maintenance shall not
unreasonably hinder the use and enjoyment of the land by the oner of
Parcel 4.

ALSO 'rtXJB'l'BBK WI'l'B 30 foot wide (15 feet on each aide of the
centerline) eaaement tor ingress and egress for on the «Id.sting road
which exists on Parcel 1 and Parcel 2, ■aid existing gnvel road atarta
at a location within Boakin■ County Road (Humber 06540) at • point that
is approximately N. 89 deg. 43' B. 1185 feet distant fro said southweet
corner of the Allen DLC No. 42, which was found and described in a 8ur'lfCY
recorded - number 9141 by the Bel ton County surveyor, thence continuing
N. 12 deg. w. 220 feet more ·or leas along tho centerline of the said
existing gravel road to the south boundary of Parcel 2, thence continuing
along the centerline of the existing gravel :road that is near the old
railroad grade in a northerly direction approximately 1200 feat more or
less to the South bound.a%)" of Parce1 3.

RPrcol. 41
BBOXNNIRG at a 3/4 inch iron pipe en the West line 13.422 chains South 25
deg. 43' Wo•t of the Northwest corner of Charles Allen Donation Land
Claim No. 42, Township 10 South, Range 6 Met of the Tillamette Meridian,
in Benton county, oregcn, and xumdng t1-lco south 77 deg. 5o' est which
ie the Hesterly extension in a straight line of the Borth line of earl L.
Buah'e land as described in Book 99, page 23?, Deed Records, Banton
County, Oregon, 26,573 chins to a 1 inch pipe ,mi.ch 1• · 8. 5'7 chains
North 38 deg. 53' But of the Southwut comer of Seotion 20, thence
8outh 1.381 chins to a 3/4 inch pipe which is 38.64 chins North of the
North line of Jame■ Watson Donation Land Claim No. 40 at a point 4 chains
North 89 deg. 44• Wut of the Southwest corner of said Cbarlea Allen
claim; thence East 22.615 chains to a 1 inch pipe at the test line of
said Allen claim; thence Horth 25 deg. 43' Bat 7747 chains to the PLACR
OP BBCJDmINCJ.

SUBJBCT TO a 15 feet wide (7 feet on each aide of the waterline)
easement for mintennca of a waterline and pond for use by Parcel 31
said pond is located approximately 24 deg. 7' E and 2900 feet distant
from said 8outhest Corner of the Allen DLC No. 42, which was found and
dHoribed · iD a survey recorded a number 9141 by the Benton County
Surveyor, eaid water line tlowa fXQlll ■aid pond approximately 8 45 deg.'E
for 75 feet more or lesa to tbe woat boundary of a-aid Parcel 3 • 'l'be
oa■ement is intellded to follow the preMDt waterline a.ad maintenance
ahall not unreuonably hinder the u.. and enjoyment of the land by tho
owner of Parcel 4.
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

August 5, 2021

NEXT GENERATION NURSERIES
ATTN: KAREN OSOVSKY& ZACH KRICK
38145 ALEXANDER ROAD
PHILOMATH, OR 97370

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13767

On July 15, 2021, OWRD received yourwater right Temporary TransferApplication. The
application was accompanied by $816.14. Our receipt number 135842 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change.

Except as provided under 0RS 540.510(3) formunicipalities, you may not temporarily use
water at the new place of use or from the new point of diversion until a final order approving
the temporary transfer application has been issued by the Department. Additionally, pursuant
to OAR 690-380-8010, the lands from which an irrigation water right is to be temporarily
transferred and the land to which the right is to be temporarily transferred may not both
receive water during the same season. If the temporary transfer is approved during an
irrigation season and water has already been used at the currently authorized location during
that season, then the temporary transferwill not take effect until the following season.

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the
temporary transferwill be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly
established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0815.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #22, Joel M. Plahn (via email)
Benton County Planning

Enclosure



INVOICE II _
725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

135842RECEIPT#

• 13'lu>1

4170 WRDMISCCASH ACCT

CHECK:41□--
1083 TREASURY

CASH:

D

RECEIVED FROM:
BY:

0407 COPIES

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 MuniWaterMgmt. Plan 0245 Cons. Water

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT
MISCELLANEOUS folio

0407 COPY& TAPE FEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)
TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSIONOFTIME

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE
0201 SURFACEWATER $
0203 GROUND WATER $
0205 TRANSFER $

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s
LANDOWNER'SPERMIT

0202
0204

0219
0220

$
$
$
$
s
·-RECORD FEE
$
$

LICENSEFEE
$
$

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELLCONST. START FEE

CA
Ip7g,WELL CONSTSTARTFEE

MONITORINGWELLS

0211

0210

OTHER (IDENTIFY) --,----------------~

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY
0233
0231

POWER LICENSEFEE (FW/WRO)

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWNRD)

HYQROAPPLICATION

LIC NUMBER

}[[s
][S

[s
TREASURY OTHER/RDX

oTIP- EE#vEp
ooucoe "St# THE COUNTER
DESCRIPTION [s

••.• 135842 .Z5?4 n@pgfol-
Distribution --White Copy · Customer, YellowCopy - Fiscal, Blue Copy - File.But~- Fiscal



, Application forWater Right
Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer
Part 1 of 5 -Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONga
WATERRESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This temporary transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5
and all required attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.

ECEIVED
JUL 1 5 2021

OWRD

FOR ALL TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS

Part 2- Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist.
Part 1- Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the online fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/agps/misc/wrd fee calculator. If you have questions, call
Customer Service at (503) 986-0801.

D Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
[gJ Part 5- Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be

transferred? 1 List them here: 32411

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = NotApplicable)

□
□
□

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
[gJ O N/A For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2021 End Year: 2025.
D D N/A Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought)

Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily
being moved.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon
which the water right is located.)

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.

0 N/Ag

Attachments:
[] completed Temporary Transfer Application Map.

□
□

D [gJ N/A Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district.
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district.

[gJ D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

O IZ! N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to conveywater to the proposed place of use).

TACS-+ eTemporary Transfer Application - Page 1 of 9

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

Application fee not enclosed/or is insufficient Map not included or incomplete
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional slgnature(s) required Part__ is incomplete

[)thrJr[a[q[Ao[ml
Staff:503-986-0 Date:__J

Revised 5/13/2019



Part 2 of 5- Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist

Your temporary transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed
below are not met.

Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

D D N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

□
□
□
□

□
□
□
□

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map an be 8x11inches,8x 14inches, 11x17icp@!Rj}}"
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

JUL 1 5 2021

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the seSQfRrmnal
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet; or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

[] []N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right,
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section,
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots,
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

□

□

□ 0 N/A

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in yourwater right certificate or
permit.

If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s) to convey water to the new
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearly with distance and
bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal
(example -4232'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal
(example - 42.53764").

Revised 5/13/2019 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 2 of9 TACS



Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet
- -

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY(not drought)TRANSFERS
Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs)

--r.

1 1 $810.00
-

Number of water rights included in transfer:1(2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1_(2b)Ifonly one water right this will be 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $260.00 and enter » )) )) }) )) )) » )) )) ) )) )) )) 2 0
Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use?
] No: enter0 on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) RECEIVEI

I D Yes: enterthe cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: (3a)
Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b) JUL 15 202

If 3b is 0, enter O on line 3 » ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c) OWRD
3 and multiply 4c by $200.00, then enteron line 3 3 0-

Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use?
D No: enterO on line 4 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

Yes: enter the number of acres for the portions of the rights to be
transferred: 2.67 {4a)

4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.30 and enteron line 4» » 4 6.14
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5 816.14

Is this transfer:
[] necessaryto complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed [

[

Enhancement Board (OWEB) underORS 541.932? I
[] endorsed in writing byODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

!
fish and wildlife habitat?

If one ormore boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 » l

6 If no box is applicable, enterO on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 6 NA
7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » ) » )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) » » Transfer Fee: 7 816.14

-

FEE WORKSHEETforTEMPORARY DROUGHT TRANSFERS
1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00

Enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below):
(2al

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b)
If 2b is 0, enter O on line 2 » ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) ))

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c)
2 and multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3 NA

Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for Cl2345, 1.25 afs +100 ac); then multiply by the number of
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
2. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of ads per acre; multiply
number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)
3. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. {In this example, blank 2a would be only 0.56 cfs,
since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 2b would be 0 and Line 2 would then also become 0).

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 3 of 9 TACS



Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Next Generation Nurseries Attn: Karen Osovsky & Zach Krick 541-929-7469 - -

ADDRESS FAX NO.
38145 Alexander RD
CITY I E-MAIL

-I STATE I ZIP
Philomath OR 97370
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILLALSO BE MAILED.

-

Agent Information -The agent is authorizedto represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

-
ADDRESS FAX NO.

CITY · I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTSWILLALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application and why:
Temporary move water right to another porperty for irrigation

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment1",

that the information contained in this application is true and accurate. RECEnve
·"Ut 15 zo2

OWRo
-I0-Zl

Date

Date

Zach Krick
Print Name (and Title If applicable}

Karen Osovsky
Print Name {and Title If applicable}App signature

%etas5a.CG

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for
transfer is located?D Yes []No

If NO, include signatures ofall landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses ifdifferent than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits ofconsent from all landowners or individuals/entities (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) to which
the water right(s) has been conveyed.

Steve Bush 23251 Hoskins RD Philomath OR 97370

none S// K41 %07
.-it­c:>

pate-l-1,

- -:- :......

Revised 5/13/2019 TemporaryTransfer Application - Page 4 of9 TACS



D Check here ifany ofthewater rights proposedfor transfer are orwill be located within or served
by an irrigation or other water district. (NOTE: Ifthis boxis checked, youmust complete and attach
Supplemental Form D.)

- , 'ZIPSTATE

I ADDRm

CITY

I ~~ICTNAME

0 Check here if water forany of the rights supplied undera water service agreement or other
contract forstored water with a federal agency or otherentity.

l ZIPSTATE

I ADDRm

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county,
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted,
conveyed and/or used.

-
ENT11YNAME ADDRESS
Benton County 4077 SW Research Way
CITY STATE [e
Corvallis OR 97333

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRESS

CITY

I ~~ITYNAME

RECEIVED
JUL 1 5 2021

OWRD

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 5 of 9 TACS



Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information
RECEIVED
JUL 1 5 7»

. -

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add rows to tables within the form. UWVRD

Water Right Certificate # 32411

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: __ cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

~gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. __

Table 1. location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Is this POD/POA If POA, I
POD/POA Authorized on OWRDWell Tax Lot, Measured Distances
Name or the Certificate 1 Log ID# (or DLC or (from a recognized
Number or is it Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Gov't survey corner)

Proposed? Tag #-) I Lot
: y - - - - - a,

@ Authorized I
POD1 10 s 6 W 29 SE I N 40

D Proposed I W
I

D Authorized »/s N 230'S & 750' E from Center Section 30POD2 6 w 30 w SE
Q Proposed

D Authorized

ID Proposed

D Authorized I
ID Proposed I

I
.

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in
parentheses):

[] Place of Use (POU)

] Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

[] Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are
provided in parentheses):

[] Place of Use {POU)

[] character of Use (USE)

[] Point of Diversion (POD)

D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

[8J No

Revised 5/13/2019

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

13767
"' TACSTemporary Transfer Application - Page 7 of 9



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# 32411
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage
associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

TACS

RECEIVED
JUL 15 202l

OWRD
Temporary Transfer Application- Page 8 of 9

Additional remarks:__

Revied 5/13/2019. n

-
-

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off'' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

11

Proposed
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made. -

I P©D(s)/ 1
=

P©0(s) or "CODES" from,
"

Tax Gvt
I
Type ofUSE POA(s) (name Priority

I previous Trax Gvt Newifcype POA(.s) to
1 Priority

Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Lot or Acres 1 listedon page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Lot or Acres be used
Lot or number Date l!.ot of USE Date

0LC €ertificate
from Jable 1)

DLC (from
,, , Table 1)- .- - - ~ e

- - .• - - - r t - EXAMPLE - ... -- ~ -- - - -
I

,, -- _,_ - t I - -
l POD #1 f ' II2 s 9 E 15 NE NW' !LOO 15.0 Irrigation 1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E 1 NW NW 500 !l. I !1:0.0 1, P0D #5 1901

" !I ,, POD #2- . ta - - ·- - - - h

" ; 'II it If' II l II " II " II
r,

" - -- II
-

II I II s sw NW SOQi.
e - POD #6l ~

Ii ' EXAMPLE - 2 9 E 2 - 5.0 1901
~~"'

SE 42 2.27 POD#l 1960
I

6 I w 3010 s 6 w 29 NW 300 IR POU 10 S NW SE 1200 1.88 IR POD #2 1960
I

10 s 6 w 29 SW NW 300 0.4 IR POD#l 1960 10 S 6 W 30 SW NE 1200 0.79 IR POD#2 1960
' -

I

I. I
- -

' (

I

I
I I

t

I

I I

I

I

1-- I
Ck '

2
cr.> TOTALACRES 2.67 TOTAL ACRES 2.67
.......



Water Right Certificate # 32411
For Place of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands?0 Yes ] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers:

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporarytransfer can be included in the transfer
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primarywater right does not revert soon
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610.

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is
RE necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide:

CEIVE@i Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
JUL 1 5 2021 with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying

application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
OWRp http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx)

AND/OR

[ Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any
well that does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed orbuilt,
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water
right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Anywell(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of
your transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not
access the same source aquifer.

' -
Well-

Proposed Ii Perforated Static Source specific ratels wellor Ifan existing Total Casing Seal water I aquifer (cfs oralready well, OWRD or
Authorized well I' level of I (sane, gpm). Ifbuilt? Well ID Tag Casing Intervals depth(s) screened

completedPOA depth (feet) (intervals) intervals gravel, less than 'II (Yes or No. L Diameter, wellName or I (in feet) basalt, etc.) full rate of ,
Number No) (in feet)- ,, -- - water right

NA
-

Revised 5/13/2019 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 9 of 9



Application for Water Right
Transfer
Evidence ofUse Affidavit

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE , Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon

County ofBENTON)

] Personal observation

2. I attest that:

)
) ss

[] Professional expertise

REcE..
JUL 1

OWRD

I, STEVEBUSH, inmy capacity as LANDOWNER,

mailing address 23251 HOSKINS RD PHILOMATH OR 97370

telephone number (541)929.-4316, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

[gl

□

OR

□
□

□
□

Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate # 32411; OR

My knowledge is specific to the use ofwater at the following locations within the last five years:
- Gov't Lot I Acres

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼ ¼ or DLC ,Ccifaoolicable,),
I_

3241 I 10 s 6 w WM 29 SE NW 42

Confirming Certificate# has been issued within the past five years; OR
Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for
non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.6102) is attached.

Water has been used at the actual current point ofdiversion or appropriation for more than
LO years for Certificate l (For Historic POD/PO/\ Trnnsf'crs)

(continues on reverse side)

Revised 2/5/20 I 0 Evidence ofUse A[Tidvit - Page I of2 FS



,20.1J_.

RECEIVED
JUL 1 5 2021

OWRD

-2-2t
Date

l
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this 7-1,,.. day of '3'tH"l e...

Signature ofATian'

3. Thewater rightwas used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): P_ASTUREGARDEN

4: I understand that ifI do not attach one ormore of the documents shown in the table below to support the
above statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

•

OFFICIAL STAMP
6ENJAMIN PATRICK DORAN
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1004398

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 0CT08ER 07, 2024
My Commission Expires: JD/ O 1 /-z...o2.'-J

- z ·~

I
SupportingDocuments Examples

-J coy ofa water right certificate that his been Copy ofconfirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate) ~
D Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops -

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt,
- -D Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation

~
• District assessment records for water delivered

district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofother water suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

L] Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas ofa
establish location and date of photograph water right.

lfthe photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or without
the source being identified, the date ofthe photograph and
source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU --www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD - www.wrd.state.or.us I
Google Earth - c_artb.googlc.com
TerraServer -www.terraserver.c_om

D Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 2/5/20 I 0 Evidence ofUse Affidavit- Page 2 of2 FS



Application for Water Right
Transfer
Consent by Deeded Landowner

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

State ofOregon

County ofBenton

)
)ss
)

RECEIVED
JUL 15 2021

OWRD

I Steve Bush in my/our capacity as land owner.

mailing address 23251 Hoskins RD Philomath OR 97370,

telephone number 541-929-4316, duly sworn depose and say that I

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 32411

described in a Transfer Application (T- _) submitted by Zachary Krick.
(transfernumber, ifknown)

on the property in tax lot number(s) 300, Section 29, Township 10

South, Range 6West, W.M., located at 29.
(siteaddress)

622-2/
Date

?e1.~ ~~iscribed and Sworn to before me 2%a of_....Ji_u.....,n...,.<,.____,, 201.L

•

OFFICIAL STAMP
BENJAMIN PATRICK DORAN
NOTARY PUBLIC·OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1004398

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 07, 2024

My commission expires _/O/07 [2024

Revised 9/2/l0



] l]}
:~·. ~-· :.:.-::.:~-:-:c,.:-::·:·::::~1-::' :•::·-~i~:-·--..-."'--.--,,7-:·-- ......·:· ·:~·':"""··~""- ·-=··:'-•:-:":-:-~· :.. ·: - .~-=-=-·':-"":-~~~~--1t=-:.:~ f

I I • '·! [

sTATE OF OREGON RECEiEI
, , COUNTY OF BENTCIH '

' CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT JUL 16owi; owRb
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I

~is 3Js to Qtertifpt That GRACEN L. BUSH

of R.oute 11 Box 761· Phil1111&th , State of Oregon ,has ma.de proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a rlg1lt to the use ofthe waters of
Liiolda:nm+-e River

a tributaryof Willamette River
:irrigation of 13.6 acres

underPermitNo. 26907 of the State Engineer,andthat said rightto the use of saidwa:,:rs
has been perfected in accordance with. the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmeddatesfrom July 21, 1960

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limitedto an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0.17 cubio .:Coot, per second

or its equivalentin case ofrotation,measured at the point of diversion from the stTeam.
Tltepointof diversion is locatedinthe SE¼ Nl-1¼ as projec~d vit.hin Wats:in DLC 40, Sec­
ti:,11 29, T. 10 S., R. 6 w., W. M.

The amount of water used jor irrigation, togetherwith the amount securedunder any other
right eristing forthe same lands, shalt be limitedto on-eightieth of one cubic footper second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be !'urther limited
to a. di.ersion of not to exceed 2 acre !eet per acre for each acre irrigated
during "the irrigation season of each yearJ

andshal!
conformto such reasonable rotation system as may be orderedby the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the righthereby confirmed, andtowhichsuch right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

o.4 acre sw¼ N,T¼
3.l acres SE} M

both as projected within Allen DU: 42
$.O acres SEf N'tl¼
l.8 acres NE; SH

both as projected vithin Wats:in DI.C 40
Section 29

T. 10 s., R. 6W., W'. M.

The rightto the use of thewaterfor the purposesafores_ald is restricted to the lands OTplace of
use hereindescribed.

WITN°£SS tlie signature ofthe Stnte Engineer, affired

this date. Septamber 27, 1965

......·-············-···-·· <lffRIS L.~·-··--·-State Engineer

Recorded in State Record ofWater RightCertificates,Volume 24 , page 324ll
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Steve BushWater Right
Bl nton County iaxlot: 106290000300
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JUL 1 5 2021

OWRD ~
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¥

690-502-0100
Coast Range Subbasin

(2) Luckiamute River Drainage:

RECEIVED
JUL 15 2020

OWRD

(a) The Luckiamute River main stem is classified for domestic, livestock, irrigation,
municipal, agricultural, commercial, industrial, power, mining, fish life, wildlife,
recreation, pollution abatement, wetland enhancement and public instream uses from
October I through July 31, and for domestic, commercial use for customarily domestic
purposes not to exceed 0.01 cfs, livestock and public instream uses only from August 1 througb
September 30;



1"= 1320'
Tax Lot:

Township 10 South, Range 6 West, Section 30, Tax Lot 1200

RECEIVED
JUL 16 2021

t North
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13767
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To Lands total 2.67 acres--- RECEIVED l North1" =1320'
Tax lot: JUL 1 5 2021
Township 10 South, Range 6 West, Section 30, Tax Lot 1200

OWRD
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T.10S. R.6W.W.M.
("- 1320'

I
Charles Allen D.L.C. 42

Jomes Watson D.L.C. 40

I

RECEIVED
JUL 15 2021

OWRD

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

13767

Application No. 34148. Permit No. 26907.
IN NAME OF

. GRACEN L. BUSH .
Surveyed Apni' 26 !963, by G. Baker G(lo()..l
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Land Use
Information Form

NOTE TO APPLICANTS

Oregon Water
Resources

notrnot

In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning officialin the jurisdiction(s) where
yourwater right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form while
you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received by WRD without the Land Use Form or
the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be approved
without land use approval.

This form is NOT required if:

J) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only
on federal lands; OR

2) The application is for a water right transfer,

RECEIVED
JUL 1 5 z02y

OWRD

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water
right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits bis or her request to
the WRD. The notice will give more information about WRD's water rights process and provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the
land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that
30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is
compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly
appreciated by the Water Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form, please
contact theWRD's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

13767
Revised 2/8/20I 0 Land Use Information For- Page I of3 WRIFS



Land Use
Information Form

City: Philomath State: OR Zip Code: 97370

Oregon Water
Resources

RECEIVED
JUL 1 5 2021

OWRD
DaytimePhone: 541-929-7469

Applicant(s): Next Generation Nurseries

Mailing Address: 38145 Alexander RD

A. Land and Location
Please include the following infonnation for all tax lots where waterwill be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.
Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot # Plan Designation (e.g.. Water to be: Proposed Land

Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

10 S 6W 30 nwse 12_00 181 Diverted ]conveyed DO used-- --
DJ Divered D Conveyed D Used-- -- -- -- -- -- --
l Divercd [ conveyed used-- -- -- -- -- -- --
DJ Divered D Conveyed D Used-- -- -- -- -- -- -~--

List all counties and cities wherewater is ro oscd to be diverted conve cd and/or used or develored:
Benton County

B. Description ofProposed Use
Type ofapplication to be filed with theWaterResources Department:
0 Pemtlt to Use or Store Water (81 Water Right Transfer
D Limited Water UseLicense D Allocation ofConserved Water

D Penni! Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification
D Exchange ofWater

Source ofwater: D Reservoir/Pond

Estimated quantity ofwater needed:l
Intended use ofwater: [81 Irrigation

0 Municipal
Briefl describe:

[] Ground Water

[] commercial
D Quasi-Municipal

D Industrial
D lnstream

[] gallons per minute 0 acre-feet

[] surface Water(name) Luckiamute River

D cubic feel per second

0 Domestic for household(s)
[]oner

Transfer water rights to propety for irrigation use

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· -- -~
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom ofthe next page and include it with the application filed with the WaterResources
Department.

Sec bottom ofPage 3. -►

13767
Revised 2/8/20 I 0 Land Use lnfonnnlion Form - Page 20r3 WR IFS



For Local Government Use Only.

RECEIVED
JUL 1 5 2021

OWRD
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless theproject will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

~Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated by
your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s):

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-useapprovals as
listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) Ifapprovals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-Use Approvnl Needed Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Land-Use Approval:(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use
permits, etc.) Ordinance Section References

0 Obmined 0 Being Pursued
D Denied 0 Nol Being Pursued

0 Obtnincd 0 Being Pursued
0 Denied D Nol Being Pursued

0 Obtnined D Being Pursued
D Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued
0 Denied Not Being Pursued

DJObtained 0 Being Pursued
D] Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to theWater Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet

·aName:. ! ] a5

Signanu-:l?ii ✓ .QJ~ · ,
GovernmentEns. _bog±a _ood,

Te: /±soc,ale (le,-a.­
Pons: s1266- Doe:. )/11/aon

Coo.De• De at
"\

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. lfyou
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from theWaterResources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use lnformation
Form orWRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local comprehensive plans.

·---------------------- . ·--------- ·----· . ---------------------- ·----------------------------------------------------------~
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:----------------------------------------

City or County: Staffcontact: _

Signature: Phone: Date: _

Revised 2/8/20 I 0 Lund Use Information Form - Page 3 of3 WRIFS



OREGON

WATERRESOURCES
DE'J?ARTM'ENT

RECEIVED
JUL 1 5 2021.

OWRD
Date Received(DateStamp Here)

OW_RD Over-the-Counter Submission Receipt
Applicant Name(s) &Address:.'] eA} @eero_fD_)use4
[A5A]eo-de 2d. {\ls,o e+3

TransactionType:fayCe

FeesReceived: $_ \e.\9
D Cash f)Q_check: Check No. 1 f - 1- 7-0 -i..":>0 \ ~9

Name(s) on check:!'.­
Address on Check:---------------

Thank you for your submission. Oregon Water Resources Department (Department) staffwill
reviewyour submittal as soon as possible.

Ifyour submission is determined to be complete, you will receive a receiptforthe fees paid and
an acknowledgement letter stating your submittal is complete.

If determined to be incomplete, your subl!llssion and the accompanyingfeeswill be returned with
an explanation of deficienciesthatmust be addressed in order for the submittal to be accepted.

If you have any questions, please feel freeto contactthe Departments Customer Service staff
at 503-986-0801 or 503-986--0810. ·. .
Sincerely,
OWRD CustomerService Staff

suit»ritsston recetvea.. [!- t, eel Lalo
(NameofOWRD staff)

,

.- complete this Submission Receipt, andmake two (2) copies. Place one copywith the check/cash; andplace the other
copywith the submission (i.e., theapplication orotherdocument).

• Date-stamp all pages. (NOTE: po notstamp check.)
• Give thls original Sybmlssion Receiptta the applicant.
• Record Submission Recelpt-lnforiTI°atlon on the "RECEIVED OVER THECOUNTER" log sheet.
• Place the Submission Receiptwith check/cash In the small top drawer·(I.e., "Rsca/ Pick UpDrawer"). Place the

submlsslon Receiptwith suhmission (application/otherdocument) In the large bottom drawer.
' .

Instructions for OWRD staff:

725 Summer StNE, Suite'A, Salem, 0R 97301
Phone; 503-986-0900 '

www.oregon.gov/dWRD
Aprl\2019



WATERRESOURCES
DE'PAllTM'l!NT

RECEIVED
JUL 15 2021

OWRD
Date Rece[ved (Date Stamp Here)

OWRD Over-the-Counter Submission Receipt
Applicant Name(s) &Address:.'/ eA} «eera_fp_)user4
[45 A Lao-le d. {\ls,o-· e+3

TransactionType: \V'ctYlS~

FeesReceived: $ 8]e. \)
D Cash check: Check No. 1 f - 1.. l-1'.) ~1::>0 \ \e9

Name(s) on Chf:ck: M__. _o _

Address on Check:---------------
Thankyou foryour submission. Oregon Water Resources Department (Department) staff will
review yoursubmittal as soon as possible.

Ifyou(submissian is determined to be complete, you wlll receive a receiptforthe fees paid and
an acknowledgementletter stating yoursubmittal is complete.

lf determinedto be incomplete, your submission and the accompanyingfees will be returned with
an explanation ofdeficiencies thatmust be addressed In orderforthe submittalto be accepted.

Ifyou have any questions, please feel free to contactthe Department's Customer Service staff
at 503-986-0801 or 503-986-0810. · ·. .
Sincerely,
OWRD CustomerService Staff

sutritsston recctvaw. [L. Lgea Lzls_'
(Narie ofOWRD staff)

I

i Complete this Submission Receipt, andmake two (2.) copies. Place one copyWith the check/cash; and place the other
copywith the submission (I.e., the app/lcatTo_n o(other document).

» Date-stamp all pages. (NDTE: po notstampcheck.)
• Give 'this origlnal sµbmlsslon Receipt to the applicant. .
• Record Submission Receipt-Information on the "RECEIVED OVER THECOUNTER" log sheet.
• Place the submission Receiptwith check/Lc1sh In thesmalltop drawer'(r.e., "Rscal Pick Up Drawer"). Place the

submission Receiptwithsubmission (app/fcatlon/other ciocumen.t) ln the large bottom drawer.. .

Instructions for OWRD staff:

725 SummerSt. NE, Suite-A,Salam, 0R 97301
Phone: 503-986·0900

www.oregon.gov/dWRD
Aprll2019



Heglar temporaryater Hight 'Transfer Application Checklist
Checkedy d, pate. 1/15)3

A chan gein POD/POA can accompany th e temporary chan gein p lace of

use, only if the proposed t·emporary POD/POA is supplying water to the
proposed temporary p laceof use.

(IfOK, check box to left; if not, fill in the blank)

~ 1. Page 1 ofapplication: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included?
If not, what is missing? _

Are all listed certificates shown byWRIS asnon-cancelled?
If not, which are cancelled? _
For each cancelled certificate, if there hasbeen a remaining right certificate issued that covers the lands in the
left side ofTable 2, list its number and check the #4 box at left on this checklist.

5. ~ certificate is in the name of a"district", is a Supplemental FormD from that district enclosed?
~NIA O FormD needed from • (district)

6. If all #1-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the
application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder.

If#1, #2, #3, #4 or #5 on this checklist isdeficient, the application cannot be accepted. It should be returned and
the deficiencies listed in the "staff section at the bottom ofApplication Page 1, unless the applicant or agent
can resolve the deficiencieswithin2-3 days.

#

(8{ 2. Are fees included and corce€t?
Ifnot, the correct fee would be: , so the amount missing is: _

([\ 3. Part 4 ofapplication: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If not, whose signature is missing? .

~4.

3/14/2019.pks
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